DADDY ISSUES
EPISODE 6 - SADIE
Written by
Danielle Ward
EXT. GEMMA'S FLAT, WALKWAY -- DAY -- JANUARY1 1
GEMMA (38 weeks pregnant) follows MALCOLM down the stairwell
towards their flat. Something is bothering him.
MALCOLM

So you don't want to be my birthing
partner after all?
RITA (O.S.)
On reflection. No.
GEMMA
What about 'I thrive under pressure'?
What about 'I was taken hostage in an
embassy'.
On Rita In meltdown
RITA
No one comes out of anyone else's
vagina during a siege, Gemma.
Back on Gemma. She shakes her head.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 15.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 16.
INT. TRANSIT VAN -- LATER10 10
Malcolm sits next to Derek, both with hoods on their heads,
hands tied up in their laps. The transit van is moving.
MALCOLM
What a birthday treat.
DEREK
I don't like it, Malcolm. Turns out I
don't like being bundled into a van
with a bag on my head.
Derek fiddles with the hood, finally pulling it off his head.
He's sweaty and red eyed.
DEREK (cont'd)
You can take the hood off.
MALCOLM
(shrugs)
I'm quite enjoying it.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 16.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 17.
EXT. SALON -- LATER10A 10A
XANDER walks past the salon as...
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 17.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 18.
INT. SALON -- CONTINUOUS11 11

Sure you're not in labour?
Hold on Gemma. She doesn't want to admit she needs him.
GEMMA
I might be a bit in labour.
XANDER
Why are you pretending not to be?
GEMMA
(nearly in tears)
I don't know! It's too early and I'm
taking my Dad out for dinner tonight.
XANDER
You are such a dickhead. I'll drive
you to the hospital.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 18.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 19.
INT. TRANSIT VAN, CAB -- MOMENTS LATER12 12
Malcolm's phone buzzes in the footwell as GEMMA (DAUGHTER)
flashes up. No one spots it.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 19.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 20.
EXT. SALON -- SAME TIME13 13
Xander helps Gemma walk down the street to his car as she
leaves a message for Malcolm
GEMMA
(on phone)
Dad. It's started.
(emotional)
I'm not ready.
(then)
Happy birthday.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 20.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 21.
INT. LOCK UP -- LATER14 14
Malcolm and Derek - now untied and unhooded - are frogmarched
into the lock-up through the door.
Inside has been dressed like a very complicated escape room.
Loads of mathematical symbols. Filing cabinets, a whiteboard,

harder with the world building.
Warren turns to Malcolm and Derek.
WARREN
(annoyed)
You've got three hours.
MALCOLM
Three hours!?
CRAIG
Y'mate went for the deluxe package.
Craig and Warren leave. Slamming the door behind them and
locking Malcolm and Derek inside.
DEREK
Actually works out cheaper.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 22.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 23.
INT. HOSPITAL, LABOUR ROOM -- LATER15 15
Midwife ASTRID shows a shellshocked Gemma into a private
room. Xander looks around.
XANDER
Your own room!?

Dad's birthday.
ASTRID
I don't think there's much we can do
about that.
GEMMA
Aren't there some stitches you can
put in. A special glue? A bit of
resistance to take me past midnight?
ASTRID
Baby comes when baby wants to come.
GEMMA
(annoyed)
Ugh.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 23.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 24.
INT. LOCK UP -- LATER16 16
Derek looks at a clue on a piece of card. It is all
complicated maths symbols.
DEREK
What the fuck is that supposed to

think of as a really sexy son? Which
is why I'd like your permission to
ask Gemma to marry me.
Malcolm struggles to know what to say.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 24.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 25.
MALCOLM
Err... err.
(beat)
Aren't you still married?
On Derek. He knows this is a rejection - he's gutted.
MALCOLM (cont'd)
Sorry...
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 25.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 26.
INT. HOSPITAL, LABOUR ROOM -- LATER17 17
Gemma sits on a birthing ball breathing through the pain.
Xander breaths with her.
GEMMA
(annoyed; in pain)

XANDER
Cherry told me what happened. Have
you heard from him at all?
GEMMA
We are not talking about this now.
I'm really glad you're here though?
XANDER
(hopeful)
Yeah?
Gemma looks like she's going to confess something important.
GEMMA
Can you get me a milkshake and a bag
of crisps?
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 26.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 27.
INT. LOCK UP -- LATER18 18
Malcolm is fiddling about with a combination lock that opens
a small case.
MALCOLM
Done it! Ugh. There's another maths
clue in this one.
Malcolm tries to show Derek another difficult card covered
with maths symbols. Derek turns away from Malcolm. Fucked off
that he doesn't get to marry Gemma.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 27.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 28.
INT. HOSPITAL, LABOUR ROOM -- LATER19 19
Gemma stares at her phone. She's tried calling Malcolm and
Cherry loads of times. She's even tried calling her MUM.
As she's doing so Astrid checks the baby's heartbeat with a
doppler. She frowns.

Let's solve this motherfucker Derek
style.
Malcolm looks at Derek. Derek raises an eyebrow.
MONTAGE - Beautiful Mind style montage of Malcolm and Derek
solving puzzles. Possibly also smashing things up.
Hard Cut to Malcolm and Derek on the floor, exhausted.
MALCOLM
It's really hard!
DEREK
It's so bloody hard.
Derek waves at a CCTV camera.
DEREK (cont'd)
We give up. It's too hard.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 31.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 32.
INT. HOSPITAL, LABOUR ROOM -- LATER21 21
Nighttime as Gemma lies on the bed with the gas and air
machine next to her - IV drip in now. Cherry and Xander by
her side.
GEMMA

Can you drive me to the hospital?
WARREN
Err we're not really a taxi service.
DEREK
Drive my best friend to the hospital
or I will look for you, I will find
you and I will kill you.
(then)
Joke. But I will leave you a shocking
review.
Warren shrugs, not interested. Craig nods to Malcolm.
CRAIG
You two, get in.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 34.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 35.
INT. HOSPITAL, LABOUR ROOM -- LATER23 23
Gemma sits up in bed with the baby heart monitor around her
baby bump. In the background are SENIOR MIDWIFE and ASTRID
looking at the trace. Gemma turns to Xander.
GEMMA

(then)
God, I bet I look awful.
XANDER
Awful? Never. I don't think I've seen
you look more beautiful. And you
always look beautiful.
Gemma smiles. There are some strong unspoken feelings here.
But they're interrupted by Astrid.
ASTRID
We're still not happy with baby's
heart-rate Gemma, so it's time to
discuss other options.
Gemma looks at Xander. Scared. He squeezes her hand.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 35.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 36.
INT. TRANSIT VAN -- LATER24 24
The van races through the streets. Malcolm looks a bit
terrified. Craig drives as Derek fills in a form. Warren is
not there.
DEREK

SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 37.
EXT. HOSPITAL -- NIGHT25 25
The transit van pulls up with a screech.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 37.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 38.
INT. TRANSIT VAN, CAB -- CONTINUOUS26 26
CRAIG
 Go rescue your daughter.
Derek looks at Craig and shakes his head - he doesn't like
any man trying to be Malcolm's pal.
DEREK
(to Malcolm)
Don't fuck it up, big guy.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 38.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 39.
INT. HOSPITAL, CORRIDOR -- LATER27 27
Malcolm rushes down the corridor looking for Gemma. He finds
Xander already dressed in surgical scrubs talking to Astrid.
XANDER
Gemma's being prepped for surgery.

The father isn't here.
ASTRID
(annoyed)
Which one of you is going in with
her?
Malcolm hesitates. Does Gemma want him there? He's not sure.
He looks at Xander and shrugs.
MALCOLM
He's already got the kit on.
Malcolm spots Gemma through the doors. She smiles at him.
Relieved he's finally there.
GEMMA
Dad!
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 39.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 40.
INT. HOSPITAL, THEATRE -- LATER28 28
The ANAESTHETIST sits near Gemma's head. Malcolm - now in
scrubs - fidgets on a small stood near Gemma's head also.
Senior Midwife is there to take the baby.
There's a screen across Gemma's chest so she can't see.

But, Gemma?
SURGEON
I need more light in here. I can't
find the source of the bleeding.
Two medical professionals dressed in scrubs race into the
operating theatre past Malcolm.
MALCOLM
It's going to be okay.
GEMMA
(quiet)
Dad!
Malcolm looks back at Gemma as he and the baby are ushered
towards the doors by the Senior Midwife.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 42.
SPP DADDY ISSUES EP 6 - Shooting Script 081223 - 43.
INT. HOSPITAL, LABOUR ROOM -- LATER29 29
Malcolm sits with his newborn granddaughter in his arms, back
in Gemma's empty labour room.
We don't know how much time has passed and neither does he.
Xander enters with two coffees.